

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 21, 1998

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 97-1117
(and consolidated cases)

CLEAN AIR IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF AMICI STAPPA,
ALAPCO AND NESCAUM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Gail Lewkowicz

State and Territorial Air Pollution Program Administrators (STAPPA)
Association of Local Air Pollution Control Officials (ALAPCO)
444 N. Capitol St., NW
Suite 307
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-7864

Counsel for Amici STAPPA and ALAPCO

Dated: January 30, 1998

Andrei Kodjak
Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management (NESCAUM)
129 Portland Street
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 742-9162

Counsel for Amicus NESCAUM

Dated: January 30, 1998

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CLEAN AIR IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 97-1117
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent,)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CE REVISIONS REAFFIRM STATE AND LOCAL AIR AGENCIES’ AUTHORITY TO USE CE TO ASSESS COMPLIANCE AND RESPOND TO NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CAA.....	7
A. State And Local Air Agencies’ Historical Use Of CE Illustrates That It Is An Effective And Authorized Means To Prove Or Disprove Air Pollution Violations.....	8
B. State And Local Agencies Have Been Applying CE In A Reasonable And Constructive Manner To Prove Or Disprove Violations Under The CAA.	12
C. Recent Case Law Supports The CE Revisions, As Well As State And Local Air Agencies’ Use Of CE, To Prove Or Disprove Violations Of Air Pollution Control Requirements.....	17
II. THE BENEFITS OF USING CE FAR OUTWEIGH PETITIONERS’ INTEREST IN RELYING EXCLUSIVELY ON REFERENCE TEST METHODS TO PROVE OR DISPROVE AIR POLLUTION VIOLATIONS.....	19

A. The CE Revisions Ensure Compliance On An Ongoing Basis To Protect Public Health And The Environment.	19
B. The CE Rule Is A Cost-Effective Enforcement Approach That Affords Flexibility To State And Local Governments, As Well As Regulated Sources.	21
C. The CE Rule Improves Existing Programs By Ensuring Continuous Compliance -- Thereby Reducing The Need For Further Requirements To Achieve Air Quality Goals.....	23
III. THERE IS PREDICTABILITY IN WHAT, WHEN AND HOW CREDIBLE EVIDENCE WILL BE USED IN ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS.	24
A. CE Is Information That Regulated Sources Already Maintain Or Will Be Required to Provide.	25
B. State And Local Agencies Will Continue To Use CE In A Reasonable And Constructive Manner To Ensure Compliance With The CAA.....	26
IV. EPA’S SIP CALL HAS REAFFIRMED STATES’ AUTHORITY TO CHOOSE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE REGARDING LENGTH OF BRIEF	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Commonwealth of Virginia v. EPA, 108 F.3d 1397, as amended on partial reh’g, 116 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 29

*Sierra Club v. Public Serv. Co. of Colo., 894 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1995)..... 11, 17, 18, 20

Train v. NRDC, 421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... 29

U.S. v. Kaiser Steel Corp., No. CV 82-2623-IH (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 1984)..... 17

*Unitek Environmental Services, Inc. v. Hawaiian Cement, No. 95-00723 (D. Haw. 1997)..... 18

STATE CASES

City of Monmouth v. Pollution Control Bd., 313 N.E.2d 161 (Ill. 1974)..... 10

CPC International, Inc. v. Pollution Control Bd., 321 N.E.2d 58 (Ill. 1974)..... 10

Department of Health v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp., 242 A.2d 21 (N.J. 1968), aff’d 250 A.2d 11 (N.J. 1969)..... 10

Freeman Coal Mining Co. v. Illinois Pollution Control Bd., 330 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. 1975)..... 10

Hillside Stone Corporation v. Pollution Control Bd., 356 N.E.2d 1098 (Ill. 1976)..... 10

Incinerator, Inc. v. Illinois Pollution Control Bd., 305 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. 1973), aff’d 319 N.E.2d 794 (Ill. 1974)..... 10

Marblehead Lime Company v. Pollution Control Bd., 355 N.E.2d 607 (Ill. 1976)..... 10

Sangamo Const. Co. v. Pollution Control Bd., 328 N.E.2d 571. (Ill. 1975)..... 10

Shahmoon Industries, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Health, 225 A.2d 699 (N.J. 1966)..... 10

Lloyd A. Fry Co., v. Utah Air Conservation Committee, 545 P.2d 495 (Utah 1975)..... 10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <u>et seq.</u> (1990)	
Section 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	19
Section 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	19
Section 102(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)	29
Section 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410	6, 7
Section 110(k)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5)	28
Section 112(l), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(l)	7
Section 113(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)	7
Section 113(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(1)	7
Section 113(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)	7
Section 113(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)	7
Section 113 (e)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1)	7, 17
Section 114 (a), 42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)	19
Section 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416	7
Section 120, 42 U.S.C. § 7420	7
Section 209(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)	7
Section 303, 42 U.S.C. § 7603	7
Sections 501-507, 42 U.S.C. § 7661	19
Section 502(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d)	7
Section 506(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7661e(a)	7

STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES

Ala. Code tit. 22 §§ 22-28-1 to 22-28-23 (Supp. 1982)	9
Alaska Stat. §§ 46.03.010-46.03.040, 46.03.140-46.03.240, 46.03.710 to 46.03.900 (1982)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36.770 et seq., § 28.327 (Supp. 1983)	9
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 82.1931 et seq. (Supp. 1983)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-101 et seq. (Supp. 1997)	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 24198-24370.2, 39000-39570 (Supp. 1974)	9
Chicago, Ill., Laws and Ordinances, part V, art. XXVII, § 1451 (2016), and art. XXIX, §§ 1650-2 (2253-5) (1890)	8
Colo. Rev. State. Ann. §§ 25-7-101 to 25-7-129 (1973)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 22a-170 to 22a-185 (Supp. 1983)	9
Del. Code An. tit. 7, §§ 6000-6021, 6028, 6701-6708 (Supp. 1982)	9

D.C. Code Ann. § 6-901 to 6-903 (1981).....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 403.011 et seq. (Supp. 1982).....	9
Ga. Code Ann §§ 12-9-1 to 12-9-23 (1982).....	9
Hawaii Rev. Stat. §§ 341.1-342.23 et seq. (Supp. 1982).....	9
Idaho Code Ann. §39-101 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
Ill. Ann. Stat. Ch. 111 1/2, § 1000-1010, 1026-1051 (Supp. 1982).....	9
Ind. Ann. Stat. §§ 13-1-1-1 et seq. (1981).....	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 455B.101 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-3001 et seq. (Supp. 1982).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 224.005 et seq. (Supp. 1982).....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30:1081 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 38 3581 et seq. (1978).....	9
Md. Ann. Code §§ 2-101 to 2-613 (1982).....	9
Mass. Ann. Laws Ch. 111, §§ 31C, 142A-F (Supp. 1983).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 336.1 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
Minn. Stat. Ann §§ 116.01 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
Minn. Stat. §§ 7007.0800 Subpart 6, 7017.0100 Subpart 1 and 2 (1997).....	30
Miss. Code Ann § 49-17-1 et seq. (1972, Supp. 1983).....	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 203.010 et seq. (1972, Supp. 1983).....	9
Mont. Rev. Code § 69.3904.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1501 et seq. (Supp. 1979).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 445.401 et seq. (Supp. 1979).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 125:78 et seq. (1977).....	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 26:2C-3.1 et seq. (Supp. 1983).....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-2-1 et seq. (1978).....	9

N.Y. Envir. Conserv. Law § 19-0101 et seq. (McKinney 1973, Supp. 1982)	9
N.C. Gen Stat. § 143-211 et seq. (Supp. 1983)	9
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. 323-25-01 et seq. (1978, Supp. 1981).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3704.01 to 3704.99 (1982).....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63 § 1-1801 to 1-808 (Supp. 1982).....	9
Ore. Rev. Stat. §§ 468.275 et seq. (1981)	9
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 35 § 4001 et seq. (1977, Supp. 1983)	9
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 24, § 341 et seq. (1979, Supp. 1981).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 23-23-1 to 23-23-20, §23-23.1-3 (1979, Supp. 1981).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10 et seq. (1976, Supp. 1982).....	9
S.D. Comp. Laws Ann. § 34A-1 et seq. (1977, Supp. 1982)	9
Ten. Code Ann. § 53-3408 et seq. (1977, Supp. 1982).....	9
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4477-5 et seq. (1976, Supp. 1982).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 26-24-1 et seq. (1976)	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 §§ 551-572 (1973)	9
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 12 § 204 et seq. (1983)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 10-17.9:1 et seq. (1978, Supp. 1983)	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.94.011 et seq. (1975, Supp. 1983)	9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-20-1 et seq. (1979, Supp. 1983)	9
Wis. Stat. Ann § 144.30 et seq. (Supp. 1983)	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-101 (1977).	9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51 (1996)	1, 2, 28
40 C.F.R. § 52 (1996)	1, 2, 28
40 C.F.R. § 60 (1996)	1, 6
40 C.F.R. § 61 (1996)	1
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(c) (1996)	19
40 C.F.R. § 61.144(b)(1) (1997).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 61.147 (b)(1) (1997).....	15

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 7568 (1978).....	22
57 Fed. Reg. 32250 (1992).....	8
60 Fed. Reg. 32601 (1995).....	30
60 Fed. Reg. 36361 (1995).....	30
60 Fed. Reg. 46222 (1995).....	30
61 Fed. Reg. 13776 (1996).....	30
62 Fed. Reg. 8314 (1997).....	passim
62 Fed. Reg. 17081 (1997).....	30

STATE REGULATIONS

Code of Maryland Regulations § 26.11.19.04 (1979).....	15
Maine Department of Environmental Protection; Bureau of Air Quality Control; Chapter 115; 06-096, "Major and Minor Source Air Emission License Regulations" (1996).....	27
Oregon Administrative Regulations § 340-028-1020. (1981, Supp.1995)	16, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	17
“Air Pollution: Improvements Needed in Detecting and Preventing Violations,” GAO, No. GAO/RCED-90-155, 12 (September 1990).....	21
Arkansas Dep’t of Pollution Control and Ecology, Air Division, Consent Administrative Order in the matter of Bibler Brothers, Inc., West Facility, LIS: 95-047 (May 1995).....	14
Arkansas Dep’t of Pollution Control and Ecology, Air Division, Consent Administrative Order in the matter of Quanex Corp., Macsteel Division (July 1996).....	14

Arkansas Dep't of Pollution Control and Ecology, Air Division, Permit # 1628-A, Bibler Brothers Inc., West Facility, CSN: 58-0014 (July 1995).....	14
Arkansas Dep't of Pollution Control and Ecology, Air Division, Permit # 693-AR-4, Quanex Corp., Macsteel Division, CSN: 660274.	14
Dayton, Ohio Regional Air Pollution Control Agency, Administrative Order in the matter of General Motors Corporation – Delphi Chassis Systems Division (September 1997).....	15
EPA's Credible Evidence Position Paper: "The Use of Information Other Than Reference Test Results for Determining Compliance With The Clean Air Act," (March 21, 1996).	26
EPA Memorandum: "Rule Effectiveness Guidance: Integration of Inventory, Compliance, and Assessment Applications," G.T. Helms, Chief of Ozone/Carbon Monoxide Programs Branch (Jan. 24, 1994).	24
EPA's Office of Air and Radiation, FY 1993 Draft Report on the Timely and Appropriate Enforcement Response to Significant Air Pollution Violators (May 1994).....	8
EPA Press Release: Former EPA Administrator William Reilly, (Apr. 24. 1991)	20
Maryland Dep't of Env't, Air and Radiation Mgt. Admin., Consent Order in the matter of Pulaski Co. (1993).....	14
Maryland Dep't of Env't, Air and Radiation Mgt. Admin., Corrective Order No. 97-06-02 in the matter of U.S. Can Company (August 1997).....	15
New Hampshire Dep't of Env't Services, Air Resources Div., Consent Order #86-E-00325-B in the matter of Concord Steam Corporation (May 1990).	16
New Hampshire Dep't of Env't Services, Air Resources Div., Consent Agreement in the matter of Pinetree Power, Tamworth, Inc. (February 1991).	16
Oregon Dep't of Env't Quality, Air Quality Div., Notice of Assessment of Civil Penalty in the matter of Jeld-Wen, Inc., No. AQP-ER-97-102 (July 1997).....	17
Oregon Dep't of Env't Quality, Air Quality Div., Title V Operating Permit No.: 10-0007 (July 1, 1997).	16, 28

South Carolina Dep't of Health and Env't Control, Bureau of Air Quality,
Consent Order in the matter of Galey & Lord, Inc., No. 95-91-A
(1995)..... 13

South Carolina Dep't of Health and Env't Control, Bureau of Air Quality,
Notice of Violation (February 25, 1994)..... 13

South Carolina Dep't of Health and Env't Control, Bureau of Air Quality,
Consent Order in the matter of Chambers Medical, No. 95-84-A
(September 1995)..... 13
